
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Friday, 27 August 2021 

 

Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 

 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices, Trinity Road, 

Cirencester on Monday, 6 September 2021 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

(Councillor Joe Harris (Leader), Rachel Coxcoon, Tony Dale, Andrew Doherty, Mike Evemy, Jenny 

Forde, Joe Harris, Juliet Layton and Lisa Spivey) 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 July 2021. 

 

4.   Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

5.   Council, Priority and Service Performance Report - 2021/22 - Quarter One (Pages 13 - 

98) 

Purpose 

To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service performance. 

To provide information on the Council’s financial position 

 

Recommendations 

a) review overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and financial 

performance for 2021-22 Q1; and 

b) approve the proposed changes to the performance indicator set. 

 

6.   Ombudsman Decision - Reference 20 008 553 & Council Tax Section 13A Policy (Pages 

99 - 124) 

Purpose 

This report updates Cabinet of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 

(LGO) report in compliance with the Council’s statutory duties under Section 31(2) of 

the Local Government Act 1974 and outlines proposals to introduce a Council Tax 

Section 13A Policy to support the Council in making decisions when considering such 

applications from Council Tax payers in the District. 

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes and acknowledges the important role of the Ombudsman in scrutinising 

and reviewing the actions of local authorities, together with the legally binding 

nature of the findings made against the Council; 

2. Endorses the actions already taken, namely: 

a) a written apology to the complainant sent on 23 August 2021 with payment on 

26 August 2021 as recompense of £300 for “distress and uncertainty”;  

b) reconsideration of the complainant’s request to write-off his arrears in line with 

the Council’s Revenues and Housing Support Services Recovery Policy (2019); 

c) training and guidance provided to the relevant Revenues & Benefits staff ensuring 

they provide residents of any opportunities to apply for benefits, discounts or 

Page 2



 

relief in line with the relevant policies; and;  

d) guidance to staff reiterating the need to provide clear information to Council Tax 

payers regarding payment plans from the outset, including how or when they will 

end, details of any review and warning of any further recovery action. 

3. Approve the Draft Council Tax Section 13A  Policy 

4. Endorses a written invitation to the complainant to apply for discretionary relief, 

subject to approval of the Section 13A Policy at annex B. 

 The recommendations in paragraphs 2 a) to d), 3 and 4 form the Council’s formal 

response to the Ombudsman’s recommendations under section 31 of the Local 

Government Act 1974, and that the ombudsman be notified of the actions that the 

Council has taken. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet 

05/July2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 5 July 2021 at the Council Chamber, Trinity 
Road, Cirencester. 

 
Councillors present: 

 

Joe Harris  Mike Evemy  

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

Jenny Forde 

Juliet Layton 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Rob Weaver, Chief Executive 

Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive 

Angela Claridge, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Ben Sadler, Democratic Services 

 

13 Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
14 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers in attendance at the 

meeting. 

 
15 Minutes  

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2021 be approved as a correct 

record subject to the following amendment to Minute 12: 

 

‘Members commented that the schools were educational establishments and were not set up 

to run leisure facilities. They were concerned that the money was granted to the schools 

without an understanding of the risks of the viability of the centres’. 

 
16 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 
The Leader congratulated the England football team on reaching the semi-finals of the 

European Championships. 

 
17 Contain Outbreak Management Fund (''COMF'') for the Visitor Economy and Broader 

Mitigation Against Covid-19  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 

05/July2021 

The Committee received a report from the Business Manager, Localities which asked 

Members to consider agreeing a broad approach to the use of the Contain Outbreak 

Management Fund (COMF), including the visitor economy fund. 

 

The report advised that funding had been allocated to Cotswold District Council by 

Gloucestershire County Council from their Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF), as 

part of the response to Covid-19.  The Council, as well as all the other Districts in 

Gloucestershire, had been allocated £50,000 specifically to reduce the risk of Covid-19 

transmission linke
[...]
et Member 

for Finance; and 

(d) the Audit Committee review performance as part of regular Treasury Management 

updates. 

 

Record of Voting - for 8, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.15 pm 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 5 

Subject FINANCIAL, COUNCIL PRIORITY AND SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

REPORT – 2021-22 QUARTER ONE 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member All relevant Cabinet Members  

Accountable officer Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

Tel:  01285 623607     Email: robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service 

performance 

To provide information on the Council’s financial position 

Annexes Annex A – Changes to the performance indicator set 

Annex B - Council Priorities report 

Annex C  - Performance indicator report 

Annex D  - Revenue Summary and Variances  

Annex E  - Summary of gross capital expenditure 

Recommendation/s That the Cabinet: 

a) reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and 

financial performance for 2021-22 Q1; 

b) approves the proposed changes to the performance indicator set. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Deliver services to the highest standards 

1.2. Respond to the climate crisis  

1.3. Provide socially rented homes 

1.4. Make our Local Plan green to the core  

1.5. Support health and well-being 

1.6. Enable a vibrant economy 

Key Decision 1.7. NO  

Exempt 1.8. NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.9. None 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. In September 2019, the Council adopted the high level council aim and priorities in lieu of 

a full Corporate Plan. The more detailed work was partly delayed by the impact of Covid-

19 but presented an opportunity to re-examine the Council
[...]
ouncil-owned public car parks and Council offices. This 

project is therefore on track and progressing; 

 In May 2021, the Cabinet approved the Local Development Scheme, and the Draft 

Cotswold District Green Infrastructure (GI) Strategy for public consultation. The GI 

Strategy forms part of the Local Plan evidence base; and responds to the Council’s 

Climate and Ecological emergencies and corporate priorities to improve health and 

wellbeing. The purpose of the GI strategy is to assist in the creation of sustainable 

places to live, which are resilient to climate change and the challenges it brings. 

 There has been a great deal of interest in the Crowdfund Cotswold platform (the 

Council’s new approach to community grants). In late May, the Council determined 

its first set of pledges, agreeing to support 13 projects with pledges to the value of 

around £72,000. 

 The Council has been awarded nearly £73,000 from the Department of Work and 

Pensions (DWP) to improve employment outcomes or prospects of future 

employment outcomes for long-term unemployed young people and groups facing the 

most complex and intractable barriers to work.  

2.2. The Council Priority report is attached at Annex B.  

 

3. SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

3.1. Over the last two quarters, performance has been mixed. The nation started to emerge 

from the third lockdown in March 2021 with the lifting of restrictions over four stages; 

however in line with government advice the majority of staff have continued to deliver 

services from home. This has presented challenges to some services most particularly in 

respect of the planning service.  

3.2. In response the service has been piloting a hybrid working solution over recent months 

which should help improve the efficiency of the service (whilst still respecting social 

distancing to protect staff).  However, the time taken to complete statutory consultations 

has also created delays due to the working arrangements o
[...]


to take a PCR test. 

3.6. The waste management data for May and June are still being processed, and we expect to 

be able to provide a full update in the Q2 report. 

3.7. A full report is attached at Annex C.  

 

4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  

Financial Performance (Revenue) 

4.1. This report sets out the profiled income and expenditure variances for the period April to 

June 2021 against the Council’s budget. 

4.2. At 30 June 2021, the Council had spent £3,396,716 against it net profiled budget of 

£3,628,567. After taking account of lower than expected income from Government grants 

of £77,223, which is related to the sales, fees and charges income compensation scheme, 

the overall underspend against the budget at the end of the first quarter was £154,268.  

4.3. The continuing impact of the pandemic has meant that demand has continued to be lower 

for some of the Council’s income generating services, especially car parking and the leisure 

management fee whilst planning and green waste demand has improved. In addition, the 

Council has continued to face pressures on its expenditure budgets. In particular, continuing 

to provide emergency accommodation for individuals and families facing homelessness, 

collecting additional waste and recycling materials and providing financial support to the 

Council’s leisure contractor to enable the district’s Leisure Centre and Corinium Museum 

to open to the public whilst complying with social distancing restrictions in the first quarter 

of 2021/22.  

4.4. A full list of all cost centres and budget variances is attached to this report at Annex D and 

includes commentary against the most significant variances. This report highlights a number 

of budget variances across a range of service areas; excluding those where the income and 

expenditure variance are comparable and offset each other (net nil variance). 

Page 18



Income 

4.5. Income from car park fees, fines and permits was significantly impacte
[...]
ak, the LGO temporarily paused its casework 

for three months to allow authorities to concentrate efforts on vital frontline services. This 

reduced the number of complaints the LGO received and decided in the 2020-21, and 

should be considered when comparing data from previous years. 

5.3. In total, the LGO received eight complaints/enquiries about this Council, half of these 

related to Planning and Development. The other complaints related to Benefits and Tax 

(two), Corporate and Other services (one), and Environmental services and Public 

Protection (one). In the previous year, the Council received six complaints/enquiries, of 

which four related to Planning and Development. 

Page 20



5.4. Five decisions were made by the LGO in 2020/21; three complaints were closed after initial 

enquiries, one complaint was referred back to the Council for a local resolution; and one 

complaint was investigated in detail. 

5.5. The complaint that was investigated related to Environmental services and Public 

Protection, and more specifically, a Health and Safety in the workplace case. The 

Ombudsman found no fault with the Council’s enforcement process; the case was not 

upheld. 

 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

6.1. This summary performance report was reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

at its meeting on 31 August; and any comments from that Committee will be reported to 

the Cabinet. 

 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. As described in Section 4 of the report  

 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None 

 

9. RISK ASSESSMENT 

9.1. Contained in this report  

 

10. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

10.1. None 

 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1. None 

 

(END) 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A Changes to the Performance Indicator Set 

Service Indicator Change Reasons 

Benefits 

 

Average days to 

process HB new claims 

Remove The number of new claims has reduced by approx. 70% since the introduction of 

Universal
[...]
 and investing in the district’s fabric and future
● listening to the needs of our community and acting on what we hear

P
age 26



Executive Summary Highlights

● The second phase of the cashless parking project has been completed with the change to cashless payment methods implemented at car parks at the
Abbey Grounds, Old Station and the Leisure Centre from June 2021; this project will deliver multiple benefits including supporting the Council’s carbon
reduction commitment and reducing cash collection costs. As the use of the Council’s Rissington Road Car Park in Bourton-on-the-Water has increased,
there have been some complaints regarding the ability to pay for car parking by payment card at the payment machines, and some customers have
experienced problems with downloading the pay by phone application to mobile phones as a result of poor mobile phone signal strength in the car park.
Officers have been working with the supplier to improve the performance of the payment machines by installing an antenna to boost the mobile phone
signal strength.  A survey of mobile signal strength is being carried out at all car parks prior to the roll out of further phases of the cashless car parking
project to minimise the risk of similar issues occurring. The machines will also be upgraded to use “roaming sims” which will utilise the strongest mobile
phone signal rather than being limited to one mobile network provider.  Officer resources have been made available to provide support to car park users
at peak demand time. The implementation of further phases of the project has been delayed with phase 3 delayed until the end of September 2021.

● The Council completed the procurement of a contractor, and design work has commenced to install energy efficiency and carbon reduction
technologies at Cirencester and Bourton on the Water leisure centres, Moreton in Marsh Area Centre and the Museum Resources Centres at
Northleach. The carbon reduction measures will be funded from the Pu
[...]
June 2019] 

4,360,000 0 (4,360,000) 0 Discussions remain on-going with landowner.  

TOTAL 26,060,000 276,096 (25,783,904) 1,133,940  

      

 

   

 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET- 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 6 

Subject Ombudsman Decision – Reference 20 008 553 & Council Tax Section 13A 

Policy 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable 

member(s) 

Cllr Joe Harris - Leader of the Council 

Email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk  

Cllr Mike Evemy – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email:  mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable 

officer(s) 

Angela Claridge – Monitoring Officer (interim) 

Tel: 01285 623219    Email: angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk   

Jon Dearing – Group Manager for Resident Services 

Tel: 01993 861221   Email: jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Operational Support and Enabling 

Tel: 01993 861232 Email: mandy.fathers@pubicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To: 

i) update Cabinet of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 

(LGO) report in compliance with the Council’s statutory duties under 

Section 31(2) of the Local Government Act 1974; and, 

ii) outline proposals to introduce a Council Tax Section 13A Policy to 

support the Council in making decisions when considering such applications 

from Council Tax payers in the District. 

Annexes Annex A – Report of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman: 

Decision – Reference 20 008 553 Report 

Annex B – Section 13A Policy 

Recommendation/s The Council: 

1. Notes and acknowledges the important role of the Ombudsman in 

scrutinising and reviewing the actions of local authorities, together 

with the legally binding nature of the findings made against the 

Council; 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6

mailto:joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@pubicagroup.uk


2. Endorses the actions already taken, namely: 

a) a written apology to the complainant sent on 23 August 2021 with 

payment on 26 August 2021 as recompense of £300 for “distress and 

uncertainty”;  

b) reconsideration of the complainant’s request to write-off his arrears 

in line with the Council’s Revenues and Housing Support Services 

Recovery Policy (2019); 

c) training and guidance provided to the relevant Revenues & Benefits 

staff ensuring they provide  residents of any opportunities to apply 

for benefits, discounts or relief in line with the relevant policies; and;  

d) guidance to staff reiterating the need to provide clear information to 

Council Tax payers regarding payment plans from the outset, 

including how or when they will end, details of any review and 

warning of any further recovery action. 

3. Approve the Draft Council Tax Section 13A  Policy 

4. Endorses a written invitation to the complainant to apply for 

discretionary relief, subject to approval of the Section 13A Policy at 

annex B. 

5. The recommendations in paragraphs 2 a) to d), 3 and 4 form the 

Council’s formal response to the Ombudsman’s recommendations 

under section 31 of the Local Government Act 1974, and that the 

ombudsman be notified of the actions that the Council has taken. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Deliver Services to the highest standards 

1.2. Helping residents and communities access the support they need for good 

health and wellbeing 

Key Decision 1.3. No 

Exempt 1.4. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

The Leader of the Council, The Deputy Leader of the Council, The Chief 

Executive Officer, The Deputy Chief Executive Officer, The Monitoring 

Officer, Legal Services Manager. 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

1. This report evaluates and sets before Cabinet the position following the issue of a 

report on 5 August 2021 by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

(LGO) – the report is included at Annex A.  This report was issued after an 


[...]
 discounts, exemptions and 

reliefs that have the effect of reducing the level of council tax due.  The Policy under 

Section 13A (1) (c), as shown within Annex B, will require the applicant to have 

exhausted all other options before making an application under the Policy.  

18. When applying this Policy, the Council will consider whether alternative actions could 

be undertaken before applying this Policy.  As such, this Policy will only consider 

exceptional circumstances, due to financial need or crisis, where it is appropriate and 

fair to provide a discretionary discount. 

19. Any relief awarded under Section 13A (1) (c) would be intended only as short term 

assistance and not a means to reduce Council Tax liability indefinitely. Having a Policy 

Page 103



in place ensures that the Council has a fair approach to dealing with applications for 

discretionary discount in Council Tax, and the criteria which will be applied.  The 

Council will treat all application on their individual merits and the criteria which should 

be met is listed at 2.1 in Annex B. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

20. In terms of the LGO’s findings, the cost of £300 has been met from existing budgets.  

21. In relation to a Section 13A Policy, the full cost resulting from the granting of a local 

discretionary discount is met by this Council as the billing authority for the District 

and there is no statutory right to pass on the cost to other precepting authorities.   

22. Based on the average band D property for 2021/2022 the full cost associated with a 

discount would be £1,902.36 for the full financial year.    The Policy specifies a 

maximum award period of six months.  The maximum cost of applying this Policy, for 

a Band D property, would be £951.18.  Discounts will be awarded after the application 

of discounts, exemptions and reliefs.  It is highly likely that any award given would be 

less than the example given. 

23. All costs associated with Council Tax discounts, exemptions and reliefs are examined 

as part of the Council’s annual budget setting process.  Any costs in the current 

financial year, which cannot be funded within the Council’s revenue budget, will be 

funded from the Council Priorities Fund revenue reserve.  Ongoing revenue provision 

for costs associated with this Policy will be considered as part of the budget setting 

process for the 2022/23 budget. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

24. In relation to this complaint, the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) has found 

that there has been injustice on the part of the Council to Mr X.  This is a finding of 

the LGO and findings of the LGO are legally binding. 

 

25. Following on from the LGO’s findings, the LGO has made a number of 

recommendations to the Council.   The status of these recommendations is different 

to the status of findings of the LGO.  Unlike a finding, which is binding, the Council is 

not bound to accept a recommendations of the LGO.   

 

26. Section 31(2) of the Local Government Act 1974 requires the Ombudsman’s report 

to be laid before Cabinet for consideration of the report and notify the LGO of the 

action taken or proposed to be taken. 

 

27. The timescale for complying with the requirements in Section 31(2) of the Local 

Government Act 1974 are within three months of receipt of the report from the LGO 

(5 August 2021).  This Council is well within that timescale. 

 

Page 104



28. Section 5A of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 requires the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer to prepare a report to the Cabinet of the authority following the 

issues of a report by the LGO which makes a finding following an Ombudsman’s 

investigation – this is that report. 

 

29. Section 76 of the Local Government Act 2003 introduced Section 13A (Billing 

Authority’s Power to Reduce Amount of Tax Payable) into the local Government 

Finance Act 1992.  This provides the Council with discretionary powers to reduce the 

amount o
[...]
 Tax, their appointee or representative, will be 

required to complete and submit an application for discretionary discount to the 

Council using the form provided.  The application form is available on the Council’s 

website and paper copies will also be made available on request. 

 

3.2 The application form must be fully completed and submitted with any supporting 

information or evidence. 

 

3.3 The applicant must provide details of any special circumstances being experienced 

and provide evidence to support their application.  Evidence required may include, 

but is not limited to: 

 

 Full details of income and expenditure 

 Full details of any capital and other assets 

 Confirmation of outgoings, including debt repayments, outstanding loans and 

credit card debt 

 Details of personal illness confirmed by a GP. 

 

3.4 Failure to provide any supporting evidence and information that is requested will 

lead to the discretionary application being refused, unless there are mitigating 

circumstances which led to that failure.  There may be some occasions where 

discounts can be considered based on information already available to officers in the 

Revenues and Benefits team.  

 

 

 

Page 122



August 2021 Version 1 
 

4. Decision making process 

4.1 Individual applications will be determined by the Cabinet Member with responsibility 

for Finance. 

5. Period of Award 

 
5.1 A section 13A discount award will not normally be used to provide long term 

support for individuals.  They will be used to provide short term support to allow 

people the time to resolve their current financial difficulties and to move to a 

position which is financially sustainable for them in the longer term. 

 

5.2 The length of time over which an award is made is at the discretion of the Council 

but will not exceed a six-month period. 

 

5.3 The applicant will be notified of the amount and period of the award and any specific 

end date. 

 

6. Notificat
[...]
 any previous review of the decision. 

 

8. Equalities 

 

8.1 The Council is committed to equality and the fair application of the policy, ensuring 

that people receive fair outcomes in the standard of service they received from the 

Council and equality of access to Council services.  This policy is fully inclusive and 

could support all members of the community, regardless of their race, gender, age, 

religion or belief, sexual orientation, marital or civil partnership status and/or 

disability in line with the principles set out in the Equalities Act 2010. 

 

9. Fraud 

9.1 The Council takes fraud seriously and has adopted a zero tolerance approach.  All 

allegations of fraud will be investigated; should a person make a false statement or 

provide incorrect evidence in support of their application they may commit a 

criminal offence.  All such instances will be dealt with in accordance with the law, 

and any overpaid monies will be recovered together with any outstanding Council 

Tax. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Council, Priority and Service Performance Report - 2021/22 - Quarter One
	Agenda Item 05 - Annex A Changes to PIs
	Agenda Item 05 - Annex B Cotswold Council Priority report 2021-22 Q1 v3
	Agenda Item 05 - Annex C Cotswold Performance Indicator report 2021-22 Q1v3
	Agenda Item 05 - Annex D Revenue Summary and Variances Q1 21_22
	Agenda Item 05 - Annex E Summary of Gross Capital Expenditure Q1 2021_22

	6 Ombudsman Decision - Reference 20 008 553 & Council Tax Section 13A Policy
	Agenda Item 06 - Annex A 21 08 05 Final Report
	Agenda Item 06 - Annex B COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS POLICY CDC




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet 

06/September2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices, Trinity 
Road, Cirencester on Monday, 6 September 2021. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

     

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

Mike Evemy 

 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris 

Juliet Layton 

 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Angela Claridge, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Mandy Fathers, Business Manager, Operational 

Services 

Ben Patel-Sadler, Democratic Services 

Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive 

(participated remotely) 

Frank Wilson, Group Finance Director 

 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews 

 

25 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rachel Coxcoon. 

 

26 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

27 Minutes  

 

 

Resolved that, subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 

held on 5 July 2021 be approved as a correct record: 

 

 Page 8, item 20 (Flood Warden Programme). South Cerney to be added to the list of 

areas which had been affected by flooding events. 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 



Cabinet 

06/September2021 

 

28 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

The Leader updated Cabinet in relation to the current situation in Afghanistan which had 

resulted in the resettlement scheme for refugees being initiated. 

 

Cabinet noted the importance of ensuring that the Cotswolds was able to offer 

accommodation to a proportion of refugees from Afghanistan.  

 

The Leader informed the Cabinet that Cotswold District Council was working with other 

District Councils and Gloucestershire County Council in this regard. 

 

Cabinet further noted that seven properties within Gloucestershire had been made available 

to refugees from Afghanistan with five having been offered to families. It was anticipated that a 

total of 15 properties would be made available by the end of September 2021.  

 

The Leader added that Cotswold District Council was working to ensure that appropriate 

properties could be offered to refugees wherever possible. 

 

Cabinet noted that the Council was awaiting guidance from the Government in relation to any 

financial support around the health and education for newly-arriving refugees.  

 

The Leader placed on record his thanks to those members of the public who had offered 

assistance to refugees, both now and in the past.   

 
 

29 Council, Priority and Service Performance Report - 2021/22 - Quarter One  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report, with Cabinet noting the financial 

performance information from the first quarter of 2021/22. 

 

In response to a query from a Cabinet Member around planning (the possibility of adding a 

service metric around income aligned to building control), the Deputy Chief Executive 

informed the Cabinet that Officers would look further into this matter. 

 

The Cabinet noted the work which had been undertaken by Officers to pay out £33 million to 

2100 local businesses during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

It was further noted by Cabinet that a phased rollout of the cashless parking initiative had 

taken place to ensure that any issues arising could be rectified before the entirety of the 

scheme went live.  

 

Members noted that work was being undertaken to clear a backlog of support claims, including 

those related to Council Tax and Housing Benefit. 

 

The Council had experienced an increase in public demand for green waste collection services 

which had resulted in an increase in revenues collected in this area. 

 

In relation to the call time waits experienced by the public when calling the Council, Cabinet 

noted the importance of the performance measure in this area being able to clarify the average 

time it took to speak to a member of staff. 

 



Cabinet 

06/September2021 

Although early in the financial year, Cabinet noted the current financial position which was 

matching the forecasted budget. The significance of Council car parking income was 

recognised with the Covid-19 pandemic having had a significant impact on revenue during 2020 

and early 2021 when visitor numbers to the area were dramatically reduced due to nationwide 

restrictions. 

 

Cabinet noted the increase in the number of planning applications when compared to the 

same quarter in 2020 which had placed a significant demand on the Council’s planning service. 

 

Funding had been secured by the Council from the Department for Work and Pensions 

(DWP) for a specific project. Cabinet noted the importance of recognising that successful bids 

for Government funding were extremely complex processes. The Council had been 

recognised by the DWP for a recent innovative bid for funding which had been successful.  

 

Councillor Stephen Andrews introduced a proposal for a Task and Finish Group which would 

focus on performance management and reporting. At a recent meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, it had been recognised that the performance across all areas of the 

Council should be displayed clearly and be easily understandable. The work of the proposed 

Task and Finish Group would seek to identify any performance trends, both positive and 

negative. Cabinet agreed that the formation of the Task and Finish group would be beneficial. 

 

Cabinet agreed it was important to capture relevant data so that performance could be 

accurately compared with other local authorities.  

 

Resolved that Cabinet approved the proposed changes to the performance indicator set. 
 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 

 

 

30 Ombudsman Decision - Reference 20 008 553 & Council Tax Section 13A Policy  

 

The Cabinet wished to place on record their apologies, on behalf of the Council, to the 

individual concerned in relation to this matter. 

 

Following the feedback and recommendations provided by the ombudsman, Cabinet noted 

that procedures were now in place to mitigate against further incidents of this type. The 

Covid-19 pandemic had placed a significant amount of pressure on staff working across the 

Council (including in the Revenues and Benefits team) and this should be recognised as part of 

understanding why this incident had occurred. 

 

Cabinet noted that a revised policy had been introduced. Although it was not mandatory for a 

policy to be in place, it had been implemented to assist in making decisions around any 

exemptions and reductions in Council Tax payments from qualifying individuals.  

 

Cabinet noted that the purpose of the policy was to assist residents in the short-term (six 

months maximum) and was not intended to be a long-term solution for those individuals who 

were experiencing financial difficulties. 

 

The Monitoring Officer (Interim) informed Cabinet that such instances of this type in relation 

to Council Tax arrears cases rarely occurred. 

 



Cabinet 

06/September2021 

Cabinet noted that all of the recommendations as proposed by the Ombudsman were now in 

place. 

 

Cabinet further noted that this policy would be in operation across all other partner Councils.   

 

Cabinet noted that the Audit Committee was now responsible for considering the Annual 

Ombudsman Report. 

 

Resolved that the Cabinet: 

 

1. Approve the Draft Council Tax Section 13A Policy; 

 

2. Endorses a written invitation to the complainant to apply for 

discretionary relief, subject to approval of the Section 13A Policy at 

annex B. 

 

3. The recommendations in paragraphs 2 a) to d), 3 and 4 form the 

Council’s formal response to the Ombudsman’s recommendations 

under section 31 of the Local Government Act 1974, and that the 

ombudsman be notified of the actions that the Council has taken. 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.51 pm 
 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


